

No. 09-559

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON
SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
Counsel of Record

JOHN B. SCHOCHET
Assistant City Attorney

SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
600 Fourth Avenue, Fourth Floor
P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
peter.holmes@seattle.gov
john.schochet@seattle.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction and Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	3
III. Argument.....	5
A. Washington’s state government, the City of Seattle, and Washington’s other local governments maintain transparency in and facilitate public oversight of their ballot measure processes through Washington’s broad public disclosure laws.....	5
B. Treating ballot measure petitions as pure political speech would prevent state and local governments from enforcing reasonable existing laws regulating petition signatures	12
C. Creating a constitutional rule exempting ballot measure petitions from Washington’s Public Records Act would weaken or destroy several other aspects of the act.....	19
IV. Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. #405</i> , 189 P.3d 139 (Wash. 2008)	10, 19
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	13, 14, 15
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 217 P.3d 1172 (Wash. 2009).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 93 P.3d 176 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 138 P.3d 943 (Wash. 2006).....	6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1133 (2010)	12
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 580 P.2d 246 (Wash. 1978)	9
<i>Leonard v. City of Bothell</i> , 557 P.2d 1306 (Wash. 1976)	6
<i>Northwest Gas Ass'n v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Com'n</i> , 168 P.3d 443 (Wash. 2007).....	9
<i>Pederson v. Moser</i> , 662 P.2d 866 (Wash. 1983)	15
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 884 P.2d 592 (Wash. 1994).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rousso v. Meyers</i> , 390 P.2d 557 (Wash. 1964).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 117 P.3d 1117 (Wash. 2005).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Case v. Superior Court of Thurston County</i> , 143 P. 461 (Wash. 1914)	7
<i>State ex rel. Evich v. Superior Court of Thurston County</i> , 61 P.2d 143 (Wash. 1936)	8
<i>State ex rel. Howell v. Superior Court of Thurston County</i> , 166 P. 1126 (Wash. 1917)	7
<i>State v. Patric</i> , 389 P.2d 292 (Wash. 1964)	17
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 558 P.2d 806 (Wash. 1977)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 13 P.3d 1104 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>Whatcom County v. Brisbane</i> , 884 P.2d 1326 (Wash. 1994).....	6

STATUTES

Wash. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 29A.56.110-270.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.84.230	14
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 35.13.020-120	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.21.005(4).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.22.120	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.22.200	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 35A.11.080.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.32.055(2).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.69.020	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.010(11).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ch. 42.56.	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.010(2).....	10, 19
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	9, 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.250(2).....	20

ORDINANCES AND CHARTERS

King County, Wash., Charter art. II, § 230.40.....	6
King County, Wash., Charter art. II, § 230.50.....	6
King County, Wash., Code § 1.16.090	14
King County, Wash., Code § 1.16.100	8
Seattle City Charter art. IV, § 1(B).....	6
Seattle City Charter art. IV, § 1(H)	6
Seattle City Charter art. XX, § 2	6
Seattle Mun. Code § 2.16.010(A)(4)	14
Seattle Mun. Code § 2.16.020.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Municipal Research and Services Center of Washington, Cities and Counties That Have Powers of Initiative and Referendum (updated Oct. 2008), <http://www.mrsc.org/library/InitRefList.aspx>1
